STATE OF FLORI DA

DI VI SI ON OF ADM NI STRATI VE HEARI NGS

DEPARTMENT OF BUSI NESS AND
PROFESSI ONAL REGULATI ON,

DI VI SION OF FLORI DA LAND SALES,
CONDOM NI UMS, AND MOBI LE HQOVES,

Petitioner,

VS.

EDEN | SLES CONDOM NI UM

ASSOCI ATI ON, | NC. ,

Respondent .

Case No. 06-4482

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

RECOVMENDED ORDER

This case cane before Admi nistrative Law Judge John G

Van Lani ngham for final hearing by video tel econference on

February 1 and 2, 2007, at sites in Tallahassee and Lauderdal e

Lakes, Fl ori da.

For

For

Petiti oner:

Respondent :

APPEARANCES

David J. Tarbert, Esquire
Depart nment of Business and
Pr of essi onal Regul ation
1940 North Monroe Street, Suite 42
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-2202

Leonardo G Renaud, Esquire
Leonardo G Renaud, P.A.
8105 Nort hwest 155 Street
M am Lakes, Florida 33016



STATEMENT OF THE | SSUE

The issue in this case is whether Respondent condom ni um
association tinely mailed or hand delivered to unit owners
either a copy of the annual financial report for the year 2004
or, alternatively, a notice stating that a copy of the report
woul d be provided to any owner, free of charge, upon request.

PRELI M NARY STATEMENT

On August 21, 2006, Petitioner Departnent of Business and
Pr of essi onal Regul ation, Division of Florida Land Sal es,
Condom ni uns, and Mobile Hones, entered a Notice to Show Cause
di recti ng Respondent Eden Isles Condom ni um Associ ation, Inc.,
to rebut the charge that it had failed tinely to provide each
unit owner with either the annual financial report for the year
2004 or, alternatively, a notice stating that a copy of such
report would be delivered, w thout charge, to any owner who
requested one, which failure violated Section 718.111(13),
Florida Statutes. Respondent disputed the allegations and
tinmely requested a formal heari ng.

On Novenber 6, 2006, the case was referred to the Division
of Adm nistrative Hearings ("DOAH'), where it was docketed as
Case No. 06-4482 and assigned to an adm nistrative | aw judge
("ALJ"). The ALJ soon consolidated this case with DOAH Case

Nos. 06-4481 and 06-4483, finding that the parties and counse



were the sane in all three cases, which also presented simlar
I Ssues.

The final hearing respecting the consolidated cases took
pl ace on February 1 and 2, 2007, as scheduled, with all parties
present. Petitioner called two witnesses, its enployees Patrick
Fl ynn and Boyd McAdanms, and introduced three conposite exhibits,
whi ch were received in evidence. Respondent presented three
wi tnesses: Louis Claps, a certified public accountant; Suzanna
Rockwel | , an enpl oyee of Respondent; and Jonat hon Marks, the
presi dent of Respondent's Board of Directors. In addition,
Respondent's Exhibits 1 through 7 were adm tted.

The two-volunme final hearing transcript was filed on
February 28, 2007, making the Proposed Recommended Orders due on
March 30, 2007, pursuant to the schedul e established at the
conclusion of the final hearing. At the parties' joint request,
this deadline was |later enlarged, to April 20, 2007.

Thereafter, each party tinely filed a Proposed Recommended
Order, and these were carefully considered during the
preparation of this Recommended Order.

Al t hough the consolidated cases share a commopn evidentiary
record, the undersigned has elected to issue a separate
Recommended O der for each one.

Unl ess otherwi se indicated, citations to the Florida

Statutes refer to the 2006 Flori da Stat utes.



FI NDI NGS OF FACT

1. Respondent Eden Isles Condom ni um Associ ation, |nc.
("Association") is the entity responsi ble for operating the
common el enents of the Eden |sles Condomi ni um (" Condom ni uni),
whi ch consi sts of seven buildings conprising 364 units. As
such, the Association is subject to the regulatory jurisdiction
of Petitioner Division of Florida Land Sal es, Condom ni uns, and
Mobi | e Honmes ("Division").

2. The Association retained Louis John Claps, CP.A &
Associates, P.A ("Claps") to audit the Association's books and
prepare a financial statenment respecting the year ending
Decenber 31, 2004. Thereafter, under a cover letter dated
May 2, 2005, Cl aps delivered to the Association a financi al
report for the year 2004.

3. This financial report was readily available to the
nmenbers of the Association's governing Board of Directors
("Board"), who in turn could nmake copies thereof for delivery to
the unit owners in their respective buildings. (The owners in
each building elect a "building director” to serve on the
Board.) In addition, the financial report was avail able for
i nspection and copying at the Association's office; any unit
owner who asked for a copy was given one. The Association
however, did not mail or hand deliver to each unit owner either

a copy of the financial report or, alternatively, a notice



stating that a copy of such report could be had, at no charge,
upon request.

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

4. DOAH has personal and subject matter jurisdiction in
this proceeding pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1),
Fl ori da Stat utes.
5. Upon finding reasonable cause to believe that a
vi ol ati on of the Condom ni um Act or any rul e pronul gated
t hereunder has occurred, the Division is authorized to institute
an admni strative enforcenment proceedi ng through which vari ous
coercive nmeans of securing conpliance may be inposed, including
"a civil penalty [of up to $5,000] against a devel oper or
associ ation, or its assignee or agent "
§ 718.501(1)(d)4., Fla. Stat. The Division may al so
i ssue an order requiring the devel oper,
associ ation, officer, or nenber of the board
of administration, or its assignees or
agents, to cease and desist fromthe
unl awful practice and take such affirmative
action as in the judgnent of the division
will carry out the purposes of this chapter.
§ 718.501(1)(d)2., Fla. Stat.
6. Because the inposition of a fine is (obviously)
punitive in nature and inplicates significant property rights,
the Division has the burden, in an enforcenent proceedi ng

brought for that purpose, of proving the alleged violation by

cl ear and convi nci ng evi dence. Departnent of Banking and




Fi nance, Div. of Securities and Investor Protection v. Gsborne

Stern & Co., 670 So. 2d 932, 935 (Fla. 1996).

7. Regarding the standard of proof, in Slonmowitz v.

Wl ker, 429 So. 2d 797, 800 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983), the Court of
Appeal , Fourth District, canvassed the cases to develop a

"wor kabl e definition of clear and convincing evidence" and found
that of necessity such a definition would need to contain "both
gqualitative and quantitative standards.” The court held that:

cl ear and convi nci ng evi dence requires that
t he evidence nust be found to be credible;
the facts to which the witnesses testify
must be distinctly remenbered; the testinony
nmust be precise and explicit and the

W t nesses must be lacking in confusion as to
the facts in issue. The evidence nust be of
such weight that it produces in the m nd of
the trier of fact a firmbelief or
conviction, wthout hesitancy, as to the
truth of the allegations sought to be

est abl i shed.

|d. The Florida Suprene Court |ater adopted the Fourth
District's description of the clear and convincing evidence

standard of proof. Inquiry Concerning a Judge No. 93-62, 645

So. 2d 398, 404 (Fla. 1994). The First D strict Court of Appeal
al so has followed the Slomowitz test, adding the interpretive

comrent that "[a]lthough this standard of proof may be nmet where
the evidence is in conflict, . . . it seens to preclude evidence

that is anbiguous."” Westinghouse Elec. Corp., Inc. v. Shuler

Bros., Inc., 590 So. 2d 986, 988 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991), rev.




deni ed, 599 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 1992)(citation omtted).

8. In this case, the Division has alleged that the
Association failed tinely to deliver to each unit owner either
the financial report for the year 2004 or, alternatively, a
notice stating that a copy of the report would be delivered,
free of charge, to any owner who requested one. Based on this
al l egation, the Association stands accused of having viol ated
Section 718.111(13), Florida Statutes, which provides in
pertinent part as follows:

Wthin 90 days after the end of the fiscal
year, or annually on a date provided in the
byl aws, the association shall prepare and
conplete, or contract for the preparation
and conpl etion of, a financial report for
the preceding fiscal year. Wthin 21 days
after the final financial report is

conpl eted by the association or received
fromthe third party, but not |ater than 120
days after the end of the fiscal year or

ot her date as provided in the bylaws, the
associ ation shall mail to each unit owner at
t he address |ast furnished to the

associ ation by the unit owner, or hand
deliver to each unit owner, a copy of the
financial report or a notice that a copy of
the financial report will be nmailed or hand
delivered to the unit owner, w thout charge,
upon recei pt of a witten request fromthe
unit owner.

9. Here, the deadline for providing the report (or a
notice of its availability) to unit owners was the 120th day
after the end of the fiscal year on Decenber 31, 2004, which

happened to fall on Saturday, April 30, 2005. However, because



t he Association received the financial report, at the earliest,

on Monday, May 2, 2005, strict conpliance with the statute was

i npossi ble.! Regardless, it is undisputed, as a matter of fact,
t hat the Association never mailed or hand delivered to each unit
owner either a copy of the report or a notice of its

avai lability as required by the statute.

10. It is concluded, therefore, that the Association
viol ated Section 718.111(13), Florida Statutes, as charged.

11. Under the Division's penalty guidelines, a "failure to
timely provide the annual financial report”™ in violation of
Section 718.111(13) is classified as a "mnor violation." See
Fla. Admin. Code R 61B-21.003(7)(a)."

12. The penalty for a mnor violation is to be determ ned
in accordance with the follow ng:

I f an enforcement resolution is utilized,
the division shall inpose a civil penalty
bet ween $1 and $5, per unit, for each m nor
violation. The penalty will be assessed
beginning with the m ddle of the specified
range and adjusted either up or down based
upon any accepted aggravating or nmitigating
factors. An occurrence of six or nore
aggravating factors or five or nore
mtigating factors will result in a penalty
bei ng assessed outside of the specified
range. The total penalty to be assessed
shal | be cal culated according to these

gui del i nes or $100, whi chever amount is
greater. Finally, in no event shall a
penalty of nore than $2,500 be inposed for a
single violation.



13. Wth regard to aggravating and mtigating factors,
Rul e 61B-21.003(3) provides as foll ows:

The division will consider aggravating and
mtigating factors in determning penalties
for violations listed in this rule chapter.
The factors are not necessarily listed in
order of inportance, and they shall be
appl i ed agai nst each single count of the
listed violation.

(a) Aggravating Factors:

1. Filing or causing to be filed any
materially incorrect docunent in response to
any division request or subpoena.

2. Financial loss to parties or persons

af fected by the violation.

3. Financial gain to parties or persons who
perpetrated the violation.

4. The disciplinary history of the

associ ation, including such action resulting
in an enforcenent resolution as detailed in
Rul e 61B-21.003, F.A.C., or Section 718.501,
F.S.

5. The violation caused substiantial harm
or has the potential to cause substanti al
harm to condom niumresidents or other

per sons.

6. Undue delay in initiating or conpleting,
or failure to take, affirmative or
corrective action after the association
received the division's witten notification
of the violation.

7. The violation had occurred for a | ong
period of tinme.

8. The violation was repeated within a
short period of tine.

9. The association inpeded the division’s

i nvestigation or authority.

10. The investigation involved the issuance
of a notice to show cause or other
proceedi ng.

(b) Mtigating Factors:

1. \Whether current nmenbers of the

associ ation board have sought and received
educational training, other than infornmation
provi ded pursuant to Rule 61B- 21. 002,



.A.C., on the requirenents of Chapter 718,
.S., wthin the past two years.

. Reliance on witten professional or
xpert counsel and advi ce.

. Acts of God or nature.

4. The violation caused no harmto
condom ni um resi dents or other persons.

5. The association took affirmative or
corrective action before it received the
division’s witten notification of the

vi ol ati on.

6. The associ ation expeditiously took
affirmati ve or corrective action after it
received the divisions witten notification
of the violation.

7. The association cooperated with the

di vision during the investigation.

8. The investigation was concl uded through
consent proceedi ngs.

F
F
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14. The evidence was insufficient, as a matter of fact, to
per suade the undersigned to nake a finding concerning the
exi stence of any aggravating or mtigating factors.

15. Accordingly, the penalty should be assessed at the
m ddl e of the specified range ($1 to $5 per unit), which is $3
per unit. Because there are 364 units within the Condom ni um
the appropriate penalty in this case is $1, 092.

16. The Division requests that, in addition to the being
assessed a fine, the Association be ordered to take affirmative
remedi al action, which, as nentioned above, the Division is
aut horized to require. The corrective actions that the D vision
has proposed are reasonable and appropriate; they will be set

forth in the recomendati on bel ow.
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RECOMVENDATI ON

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Concl usi ons of
Law, it is RECOMVENDED that the D vision enter a final order
finding the Association guilty of the charge of failing to
tinmely provide each unit owner with either the annual financia
report for the year 2004 or, alternatively, a notice stating
that a copy of such report would be delivered, w thout charge,
to any owner who requested one. |In consequence of the
Association's violation of Section 718.111(13), Florida
Statutes, the Division should: (a) inpose a civil penalty
agai nst the Association in the anount of $1,092; (b) order the
Association to mail or hand deliver to each unit owner, within
30 days after the date of the Final Oder, either a copy of the
financial report for the year 2004 or, alternatively, a notice
stating that a copy of such report will be provided at no cost
to any owner who requests one in witing; and (c) order the
Associ ation to furnish the Division, within 45 days after the
date of the Final Order, with an affidavit attesting that the

remedi al action just described has been taken.

11



DONE AND ENTERED this 11th day of My, 2007, in

Tal | ahassee, Leon County, Florida.

JOHAN G VAN LANI NGHAM

Adm ni strative Law Judge

Di vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
D vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
The DeSoto Buil ding

1230 Apal achee Par kway

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) 488-9675  SUNCOM 278-9675
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847

www. doah. state.fl.us

Filed wwth the Cerk of the
Division of Adm nistrative Hearings
this 11th day of My, 2007.

ENDNOTES

'/ If the deadline were conputed as being May 2, 2005, which was
the first business day after April 30, 2005, then the

Associ ation theoretically could have satisfied the statutory
reporting requirenments, although in fact it did not nmeet this
alternative deadline either.

'"/ Conplicating the question of classification, the offense of
failing "to provide year-end financial statenents in a tinely
manner," in violation of 8§ 718.111(13), Fla. Stat., is listed in
Fla. Admin. Code R 61B-21.003(7)(b) as a "major violation."

The only distinction between the descriptions of the "m nor
violation" and the "major violation" is that the former uses the
term "annual financial report” while the latter speaks of "year-
end financial statenents.” Because the relevant portion of §
718.111(13), Fla. Stat., uses the term"financial report” and
not "financial statenent,” however, it is concluded that, as
used in the Rule, the two terns were intended to have the sane

12



meani ng; thus, the "distinction,"™ such as it is, is immterial.
The upshot is that the Rule is anbiguous in regard to the
classification of the offense at issue as either "mnor" or
"major"” in ternms of its potential for causing harmto consuners.
That being the case, the undersigned has construed the anbiguity
in favor of the Association, see, e.g., Minch v. Departnent of
Prof essi onal Regulation, Div. of Real Estate, 592 So. 2d 1136,
1143 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)(statute inposing penalty "nust be
construed strictly, in favor of the one against whomthe penalty
woul d be inposed.”), and found the violation to be a m nor one.
Thi s concl usion, noreover, is consistent with the facts, which
show that the a violation was essentially technical in nature,

i nasmuch as the financial report was, in fact, available to the
unit owners, albeit not pursuant to the statutorily prescribed
reporting procedure.

COPI ES FURNI SHED,

David J. Tarbert, Esquire
Depart nment of Busi ness and
Pr of essi onal Regul ati on
1940 North Monroe Street, Suite 42
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-2202

Ned Luczynski, General GCounsel
Depart ment of Busi ness and
Prof essi onal Regul ati on
1940 North Monroe Street
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-2202

Leonardo G Renaud, Esquire
Leonardo G Renaud, P.A
8105 Nort hwest 155 Street
M am Lakes, Florida 33016

M chael Cochran, Division Director
Departnment of Busi ness and
Pr of essi onal Regul ati on
1940 North Monroe Street
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-0792

13



NOTI CE OF RIGHT TO SUBM T EXCEPTI ONS

Al parties have the right to submt witten exceptions within
15 days fromthe date of this Recormended Order. Any exceptions
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that
will issue the Final Order in this case.
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